

GAHC020000972026



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL
PRADESH)
KOHIMA BENCH**

Case No. : CRL.REVN/6/2026

SHRI MHALELIE RIO
S/O SHRI RUKHIERU RIO, R/O BAYAVU HILL, KOHIMA, NAGALAND - 797001,
PERMANENT RESIDENT OF CHIECHAMA VILLAGE, KOHIMA, NAGALAND -
797001

VERSUS

THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, ENFORCEMENT DIRECTORATE
AUTHORITY UNDER PMLA, SUB-ZONAL OFFICE, DIMAPUR, 5TH FLOOR,
MAINAAK TOWER, GS ROAD, CHRISTIAN BASTI, GUWAHATI, ASSAM -
781005

Advocate for the Petitioner : SENTIYANGER, KONLI BUCHEM, NOCKLEI M
KONYAK, WAPANGLEMLA, MAONGKALA, YUKHAKOKLA, KEVISERIENUO

Advocate for the Respondent : ,

**BEFORE
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE YARENJUNGLA LONGKUMER**

ORDER

25/05/2026

Learned counsel, Mr. Medo Vero makes a mention on behalf of the learned Public Prosecutor, Mr. Y.P Gupta, for the ED to list the matter after 2 (two) weeks as the learned Public Prosecutor has some difficulties today.

Learned counsel, Mr. Nocklei M. Konyak appearing for the petitioner has no objection.

List after 2 (two) weeks.

The interim order passed earlier shall continue till the next date.

Sd/-
JUDGE

Comparing Assistant